

LOUISE SERIO: 610-636-0678

EMAIL: ride@derbydown.com

# DERBYDOWN RATE SCHEDULE

Effective August 1, 2020

## **Rules of the Barn:**

- Each individual is responsible for their own tack and equipment, Derbydown and staff are not held responsible.
- Hard hats are required when mounted, all riders must wear <u>ASTM</u> approved helmets with harnesses at all times, no exceptions. Safety vests are recommended.
- NO JUMPING unless you are schooled by a Derbydown staff member.
- No riding on Mondays. Emergency phone calls and texts only.
- The barn will be closed on Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year's Eve, New Year's Day and Easter.
- Please, no phone calls or texting before 8am or after 7 pm, unless it is an emergency.
- During summer and/or no school days, the barn will close at 4 pm.
- During the fall/winter the barn will close at 6 pm.
- Lunch hour is daily from 12noon -1 pm. Please respect these hours.
- A 1.5% interest charge per month plus a \$25.00 late fee will be added to any unpaid balance over 30 days. Payment *must be received in the office* by the 30th day after the date of billing or finance and late charges will accrue. Any returned checks will be charged a \$50.00 service fee. No horse or pony will be allowed to show if their balance due ages more than 30 days. All clients are required to have a credit card on file and any unpaid balances over 45 days will automatically be charged to your credit card. There is a 3% convenience fee when a credit card is used. No horse can be removed from Derbydown without paying all outstanding bills, this includes all vendors associated with Derbydown, including, but not limited to, farrier, veternarian, chiropractor, dentist, and shippers that have provided services for your horse. Derbydown shall be entitled to a lien against the boarded horse should boarder fail to make all payments. Without process of law, Derbydown may retain horse until the indebtedness is paid in full.
- Deposits will be required for all horse shows. A deposit fee will be billed on your monthly invoice for any shows that month. If you are **not** going to a show you must call the office in advance, we order show stalls six to eight weeks in advance. Otherwise your horse will have a stall reserved and will be entered in the show. If Derbydown pays your entry fees the deposit is an additional \$500.00 per show. Board charges always continue at home unless announced otherwise. A discounted board rate applies to keep your stall during Florida.
- A 15% commission will be charged when buying, leasing or selling a horse or pony. When Derbydown staff act as agents for **both** parties to a transaction, then each party will be responsible for a commission fee of 8%.
- All sales, purchases, and leases are on a full disclosure basis.
- Please keep your dogs at home.
- Please remember to tip at each show. An appropriate tip for assistant trainer, barn manager and your groom is a minimum of \$75.00 each per horse show. During Devon and Indoors you should tip them a minimum \$100.00 each as they are up taking care of your horse for many hours day and night. During Florida you can tip weekly or monthly.

PENNSYLVANIA: 340 East Hillendale Road Kennett Square, PA 19348 FLORIDA: 13265 11th Lane North Loxahatchee, FL 33470

### **BOARD:**

Board includes stall rental, daily turn out, use of walker, blanketing, bandaging and wrapping when necessary, general therapy and individual care.

Full Board: \$2,300.00 per month, includes all training and exercise rides, grooming and tacking up

#### Miscellaneous Board Expenses:

Hay, Straw and Supplies:at cost, varies per month, billed monthly in addition to boardTreadmill:\$200.00 per month if neededTheraplate:\$100.00 per month if neededBeamer Blanket:\$100.00 per month if neededBody Clipping:\$175.00 per horse

#### Lesson Rates:

| Billed at end of month: | Boarders: \$85.00      |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
|                         | Non-Boarders: \$110.00 |

Show Care: \$120.00 per day

#### Training at Shows:

Boarders:\$90.00 per dayNon-Boarders\$135.00 per daySpecial Events\$160.00 per day

Rides at Shows:\$75.00 per classRides at special events\$75.00 per class, plus 15% of total prize money

#### Miscellaneous Show Expenses:

| Processing Entries: | \$20.00 per show, per horse   |
|---------------------|---|
| Entry Fees Paid:    | \$50.00 per show, per horse   |
| Shipping:           | \$2.00 per mile plus fuel   |
| Shared expense:     | varies  |
|                     | Trainers' and grooms' quarters, tack stalls/rooms, supplies, laundry, horsewatch, |
| gas, day money,     | plus any other common expenses are added together and divided by the number       |
| of horses)          |   |